

### Corrigenda

#### Sulphur Chromium Complexes: Syntheses and Crystal Structures of $(\eta^5\text{-C}_5\text{H}_5)_2\text{Cr}_2(\text{CO})_4\text{S}$ and $(\eta^5\text{-C}_5\text{H}_5)_2\text{Cr}_2(\text{CO})_5\text{S}_2$

Lai Yoong Goh, Trevor W. Hambley, and Glen B. Robertson

*J. Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun.*, 1983, 1458.

It has been drawn to our attention that the mono-sulphur compound  $(\eta^5\text{-C}_5\text{H}_5)_2\text{Cr}_2(\text{CO})_4\text{S}$  reported in this communication has been described previously (*Inorg. Chem.*, 1979, **18**, 3543) and that the nature of the bonding in the  $\text{Cr}_2\text{S}$  linkage has been investigated theoretically (*Inorg. Chem.*, 1982, **21**, 2870; *J. Organomet. Chem.*, 1982, **233**, 337).

#### Stereocontrolled Synthesis of the Ecdysone Side Chain via a Furan Derivative

Tetsuji Kametani,\* Masayoshi Tsubuki, Hiroko Furuyama, and Toshio Honda

*J. Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun.*, 1984, 375.

On p. 375 in the summary and r.h.s. line 1 (20*R*, 22*R*)-5 $\beta$ -cholestane-3 $\beta$ ,20,22,25-tetraol (**8**) should read (20*R*, 22*R*)-5 $\alpha$ -cholestane-3 $\beta$ ,20,22,25-tetraol (**8**).

#### Naphtho[1,8-*cd*;4,5-*c'd'*]bis[1,2]diselenole

Atsushi Yamahira, Takashi Nogami, and Hiroshi Mikawa

*J. Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun.*, 1983, 904.

On p. 905, in the first and second lines of the † footnote, the statement 'm.p. 180 °C (decomp.)' should be replaced by 'decomp. 180 °C.'